

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

THEODORE JOHNSON,

Plaintiff - Appellee

v.

LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION; STATE OF LOUISIANA;
PRESIDENT OF LOUISIANA STATE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM;
BOARD OF REGENTS,

LYNN AUGUST,

Defendants - Appellants

Plaintiff - Appellee

v.

SUZANNE MITCHELL; MAE NELSON; ED BARRAS;
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES, for the State of Louisiana,

Defendants - Appellants

ON APPEALS FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

CONSOLIDATED BRIEF FOR
THE UNITED STATES AS INTERVENOR

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
SETH M. GALANTER
Attorneys
Civil Rights Division
Department of Justice
Appellate Section - PHB 5022
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 307-9994

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT:	
I. CONGRESS CONDITIONED RECEIPT OF FEDERAL FUNDS ON A WAIVER OF ELEVENTH AMENDMENT IMMUNITY FOR PRIVATE CLAIMS UNDER SECTION 504 OF THE REHABILITATION ACT OF 1973	5
A. <i>Section 2000d-7 Is A Clear Statement That Accepting Federal Financial Assistance Constitutes A Waiver Of Immunity From Private Suits Brought Under Section 504</i>	7
B. <i>Congress Has Authority To Condition The Receipt Of Federal Financial Assistance On A State's Waiver Of Its Eleventh Amendment Immunity</i>	12
C. <i>Defendants' Case-Specific Contentions Do Not Negate Their Waiver Of Immunity</i>	16
II. SECTION 504 MAY BE ENFORCED AGAINST STATE OFFICIALS IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES FOR PROSPECTIVE RELIEF EVEN IF CONGRESS DID NOT VALIDLY CONDITION THE RECEIPT OF FEDERAL FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE ON A WAIVER OF IMMUNITY	22
CONCLUSION	25
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
Alden v. Maine, 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	5,12,24
<i>Andrus v. Arkansas</i> , 197 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 1999)	23
Armstrong v. Wilson, 124 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 524 U.S. 937 (1998)	25
<i>AT&T Communications v. Bell South Communicatuinsm Inc.</i> , 238 F.3d 636 (5th Cir. 2000)	10,14,16
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	4, 7
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2097 (2002)	3
<i>Beasley v. Alabama State Univ.</i> , 3 F. Supp. 2d 1304 (M.D. Ala. 1998)	19
<i>Brennan v. Stewart</i> , 834 F.2d 1248 (5th Cir. 1988)	24
<i>Carter v. Orleans Parish Pub. Schs.</i> , 725 F.2d 261, (5th Cir. 1984)	4
<i>Cherry v. University of Wis. Sys. Bd of Regents</i> , 265 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>City of Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985),	14
<i>Clark v. California</i> , 123 F.3d 1267 (9th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 524 U.S. 937 (1998)	12, 19
<i>Clay v. Texas Women's Univ.</i> , 728 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1984)	23
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsec. Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , U.S. 666 (1999)	527 <i>passim</i>
<i>Doss v. South Central Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 834 F.2d 421 (5th Cir. 1987)	22
<i>Douglas v. California Dep't of Youth Auth.</i> , 271 F.3d 812, opinion amended, 271 F.3d 910, cert. denied, 122 S.Ct. 2591 (2002)	11

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	11, 23
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	5, 23, 24
<i>Federal Maritime Comm'n v. South Carolina State Ports Authority</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1864 (2002)	15
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Department of Treasury</i> , 323 U.S. 459 (1945)	16-18
<i>Frazier v. Simmons</i> , 254 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2001),	23
<i>Garcia v. SUNY Health Scis. Ctr.</i> , 280 F. 3d 98 2d Cir 2001)	11, 20-21
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985)	24
<i>Grove City Coll. v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984)	15
<i>Helms v. McDaniel</i> , 657 F.2d 800 (5th Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 455 U.S. 946 (1982)	24
<i>J.B. ex rel. Hart v. Valdez</i> , 186 F.3d 1284 10th Cir. 1999).	25
<i>Jim C. v. Arkansas Dep't of Educ.</i> , 235 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2000)(en banc), cert. denied, 533 U.S. 949 (2001)	11
<i>Lapides v. Board of Regents</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1640 (2002)	17-19
<i>Lau v. Nichols</i> , 414 U.S. 563 (1974), 384 U.S. 641 (1966)	15
<i>Litman v. George Mason Univ.</i> , 5 F Supp. 2d 366 (E.D. Va. 1998)	19
<i>Litman v. George Mason Univ.</i> , 186 F.3d 544 (1999), cert denied, 528 U.S. 1181 (2000)	9, 13
<i>Magnolia Venture Capital Corp. v. Prudential Securities Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1178 (1999)	16
<i>Nelson v. Miller</i> , 170 F.3d 641 (6th Cir. 1999)	25
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	15

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Nihiser v. Ohio E.P.A.</i> , 269 F.3d 626 (6th Cir. 2001) cert. denied, 122 S.Ct. 2588 (2002)	11
<i>Pederson v. Louisiana State Univ.</i> , 201 F. Supp. 388 (5th Cir. 2000), vacated on reh'g, 213 F.3d 858 (2001)	14
<i>Pederson v. Louisiana State Univ.</i> , 213 F. Supp. 858 (5th Cir. 2000), <i>passim</i>	
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. and Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	15
<i>Petty v. Tennessee-Missouri Bridge Comm'n</i> , 359 U.S. 275 (1959)	12-13
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993)	2
<i>Reickenbacker v. Foster</i> , 274 F.3d 974 (5th Cir. 2001),	5-6
<i>Robinson v. Kansas</i> , No. 00-3315, 2002 WL 1462856 (10th Cir. July 9, 2002)	11
<i>Sandoval v. Hagan</i> , 197 F.3d 484 (11th Cir. 1999), rev'd on other grounds, 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	12
<i>Sandoval v. Hagan</i> , 7 F.Supp. 2d 1234 (M.D. Ala. 1998)	19
<i>School Bd. of Nassau County v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987) ,	2, 3,15
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida.</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	6, 16
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	12, 14-15
<i>Stanley v. Litscher</i> , 213 F.3d 340 (7th Cir. 2000).	11
<i>Supreme Court of Va. v. Consumers Union, Inc.</i> ,, 446 U.S. 719 (1980)	11
<i>United States Dep't of Transp. v. Paralyzed Veterans of Am.</i> , 477 U.S. 597 (1986)	8, 10
<i>University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001),	9,24-25
<i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm'n of Md.</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1753(2002)	23

CONSTITUTION & STATUTES: PAGE

United States Constitution:
 Art. I, Sec. 8, Cl. 1 (Spending Clause) 12
 Amend. XI *passim*
 Amend. XIV, Sec. 5 5, 14

Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990,
 Title II, 42 U.S.C. 12131 et seq. 20, 21
 42 U.S.C. 12201(a). 3
 42 U.S.C. 12201(b). 21

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VI, 42 U.S.C. 2000d et 4

Education Amendments of 1972, Tit. IX, 20 U.S.C. 1681 et seq., 4,8,14

Rehabilitation Act of 1973,
 29 U.S.C. 701(a)(2) 3
 29 U.S.C. 701(a)(5) 3
 29 U.S.C. 794 (Section 504) *passim*
 29 U.S.C. 794(a) 2, 5
 29 U.S.C. 794(a)(2) 3
 29 U.S.C. 794(a)(5) 3
 29 U.S.C. 794(b) 3

Rehabilitation Act Amendments of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-506, Tit. X,
 42 U.S.C. 2000d-7. *passim*
 42 U.S.C. 2000d-7(a)(1). 4,8,9,13

28 U.S.C. 1291 2

28 U.S.C. 1331 2

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. Sec. 17:24(C) 18

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. Sec. 17:3351(2) 18

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. Sec. 46:51(6) 18

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY (continued): PAGE

S. Rep. No. 388, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. 28 (1986) 8

131 Cong. Rec. 22,346 (1985) 8
